
e. 

Decision No. 479'71 

BEFORE: 1'HE PUBLIC UTlr..ITIES COMMISSION OF TIlZ S'I'ATB OF CA1IFORl.~IA 

In tho Matte: 0: the Application of ) 
E"JBERT L. MAU and BESS!E F~ 'r.'i.AU ) 
(Bakerstield-Barotow Line) tor ) 
a.uthority to increase 'p'a.ssongor fere:;) ppp11cation No. 3.3612 
'cetwoon Baker:;tield and Barstow and ) 
intermediate' points. ' ) 

Appearances 

J:!. A. L. Loretz, tor ~plJ.cant. 

Otto B. ~iersch ot the Statt of the Public 
Utilities Commission of the State o~' 
C ali:t:'orni a. 

OPINION ........ - ... --~ 

Rubert t. Mau and Bessie Fern Ma,u" a cop artnership 

doing businoss a.s Bakersfield-Barstow Line" are engaged in operating 

a."'l intorur'b3."'l. p asse."'l.ser stage sorvice between Ba.i.~ersr101d, Barstow 

and inte~ediate points. By this ~?lication" as amended, they 

seek author1ty to increase their charges tor the tran~¢rtation ot 

~orsons and express on less tn~~ sta.tutory notice. 

Public hearing of the application was hold betore 

ExSQiner ACer.nathy at Bakersfield on October 2, 19$2. 

-1-



• ee 
A. 33612 - EM 

~p11cMtsr present passenger ~sres rMgo from l,5 cents 
.. 

to ~3.10 per one-way rido, depending upon the distanc~ involved. 

On a mileage basis the tares vary from about 1.7 conts to about 

4 cents a mile. Low~r tares, in amounts ranging trom 123 percont 

to 194 percent ot tho on¢-wtJy ta:res, are provided tor thoso buying 

round-trip tickots.' In a rew in3tance~ commutation tares which 

are b a.sed. upon the purchase ot 10-r1do tickets aro lllso provided. 

Jpplicants' tfJI'e proposal relates principally to thoir 

one-way tares which yield loss than 2 .. 1$ con to a mile and. to their 

round-trip tares. ~{1 th various exceptions those 'one-way- tares 

-{Iould '00 1.'1.creasod by amounts rllIlglng trom .5 to 15 percent. '1lo.ore 

the rou."ld-trip ta::-os are 1e$3 than 180 percent of the ono-way tfJJ:'OS, 

they would be increased. genorally to that level. 
1 

commutation tares would be canceled. 

In add1 t1on" the 

The express charges which are involved herein are 
,'I I 

published. on a. two-zono basis and. range trom 47 cents to 83 cents 

per shipm~'1.t for intrazone s~rvice and 71 cents to ~1.2,5 per shipment 

~or interzone service. ppplicants propose to revise thoir rato 

struc~ure tor express to a throe-zone oaeis ~~d to as:o~s ch~ges 

r&ng1ng from 75 cents to ~1.20 per shipmer.t tor intrazono service 

and trom 80 cents to ~2.20 per shipment for interzone eervice. 

1 
L"l some L"'l.stsnce3 applicants propose ftXt'e roduct.1ons. 



• ee 
A • .3.36l2 - liM. 

The presont sn.d proposod fwos and charges are set forth. 

:l.rJ. detail 1n the 3.PP11c at1on. as amended. Examples or eaeh ~(J sct 

fortn 1n the :nargin below. 
2 

JoPp11csnts allege that the tGZ'e::. and eharges which 

currently apply were esta.b11shod in 1948, that since then virtu311y 

all of the costs applicAble to tho operations havo increasod substan­

tially? and tha.t the Gmount.: ot the increases in th.e principal items 

of expense have oeenas follows: wages? 28 percent; tires, 60 porcent; 

i..."l.suranee, 2.3 porcent; oil, 8 cents per gallon; gasoline, 2 cents per 

gallon; other materials and supplies, 2$ to 40 percent. They assert 

that their present rares So."ld charges do not return suffic1ent 

revenues to ~eet the increased operating costo and that the sought 

!'a:res and charges are necessary to the maintenance of their operations. 

According to a. profit and loss sta.tement which was submitted by 

Hubert L.. Ma.u to show operating results for the first seven months of 

2 
Present 8."ld px-opo sed p a.s~enger taros and e>:press charges (in con ts): 

One-Wa.y Bound-trip 10-r1de 

? assenger f:a:res 'tor 
tr3."lsportation 
between 

Present Proposed Present ProEosed Present ?ropo~ 

Bakersfield .9..""l.d 
Tehach.gp1 
It'io j ave 
Barstow 

~ehs.chOi?i and 
Moja.ve 
Barstow 

Mojave and 
. Barstow 

9$ 
l35 
310 

.4$ 
220 

17$ 

Zxprezs rates, pe'.!." shipment, 
for trs..'1.:3portation between 

Bakersfield and. 
·'!'eb.a.ch~ i 
Barstow 

Mo j ave snd 
Esrs-tow 

10$ 175 
155 22$ 
330 $~ 

50 7$ 
220 39~ 

17$ .315 

N' 0 t mo re thnn 
10 pounds 

.J:Irosent Proposed 

47 
71 

47 

-.3-

80 
8S 
80 

190 -
280 
595 - -
90 375 

400 -
.31$ ... 

Mo re than 2$ :p ounds, 
not more than 4orounds 
Present }ropo30d 

59 
89 

59 

110 
130 

110 



• ee 
A. 33612 - EM 

1952, revenues tor the period amounted to :W20,'347, expensa3 totaled 
3 

:...J.9 ,989, and net op ora.ting revenu~s wore :w3S8. Hubort Mau 

te:t1f1ed that those operating results are ~efore any allowance tor 

his ovrn services of rep airing the 'buze:) Md of managing the 'ousiness, 
, , . 

and betore any comp¢nsation tor the boolr..keep1ng service.:: pcr.t"omed 

by his w1te, .oessie Pern Mau. ' On the basis ot operations during , 

June, 1952, he e3t~ated that had the sought tares and charges been 

1.."l effoct throughout the month they would ha.ve 'returned addi tion~ 

passenger ::-evenue3 of ~215" an irJ.crease in revenues ot about, 

10 percent. 

Evidonce relating to tao servicos involved herein was 

presonted also ~y a transportation enginoer of the CommiSSion f s sta:tt 
. " 

who suomi tted and explained sn exh.1bi t portr,gying the monthly g1:'oss 

::-evenues earned trom the operations since 19$0, a. summ.9.rY or appli­

cants' expenses trom Januo:::y 16 through July,. 19$2, and est1.mates ot 

operating rosul ts £or the cO::l'ling yeSI' (a) should the present tares 

s.."ld chargos 'be ~dnta.ined, and (b) should the sought tszoes and charges 

be established. 

The engineer bnsod his estimates for the futuro m3inly 

upon ~he experience 01.' the Arvin ~~e in cond~ct1ng tho operations 

involved herein during the last seven months ot 1951 rather than upon 

applic o.."l. ts' exp erience during the present yet.JJ:'. Eo oS sid tha.t since 

the tixle tha.t the op,erat1ona have como under spplicants' control heavy 

rai.."l.S during J.muary snd ?o'bruary of this yeOX" reduced the volumo 

ot traffic below no~al levels, that the cessation ot serv.lce by 

. . . , .. 

3 
19p1icmts did not begin the1r opera.tions until Jenu81:'j 16, 1952, 

when they succoeded tho Arvin ~1ne vdth re~ect to the sorvices 
involveo. hcroL"'l. Hubert L. Mau VlIlS a. d1rcetor and. an officer ot tho 
krvi.."l. Line tor several yes:rs prior to 19$2. 

-4-



• ee 
A. .3.3612.:.EM 

P ac1tic Greyhouno. Lines o.uri.ng Iharcl'l, April s...'ld May ao.versoly ai'.fected 

the trattic also. On the other ha...'ld he Sald that applicants realized 

some additional trattic as a consoqu~ce of the tour-week interr~tion 

of p as~enger train service betwee."l .l.,;os Angeles and Bakers!ield follow-

ine; tho earthquake ot July 21 in tho Tehachapi area. Becauso the 

oporationsot the Arvin 1inos durL"lg the last seven months o~ 19$1 

were not subject to th.ese unusual conditions, the engineor WfJ.Z of the 

opinion that the data relating thereto are the more repre:entative of 

conditions that may be expected reasonably d.uring t:'lO twelvo ,months 

ending with October, 1953. After adjustme.'lt of the data to retlect 

the cha..'lgo of ownership or the operations involved, the engineer 

developed. the following est1mates: 

Reve.."lues 
~assenger 

.Q-.;press 

Estimated 
And Proposed 

'I'otal reVenues 

Ex:> e.."l s e s 
Op erating and maintenance 
Dep reci ation 
Taxes 
Renti) 

Totsl expenses 

Net toss 

Rate Base 

Oporati..."lg Eati0 

Rat~ of Return 

ljji 4S 600 ~ 47,·290 

d ~ ~!@g :;.. c, 0 

4ii ~,945 $ 41,175 
4,460 4,460 
4,706 4,78l 

~ 50,t~ ~d 
~ 4,0.31 ~ 1,926 

w 1$,644 ~ 1$,644 

108.7% 103.9~ 

The record shows that not~ees to the public of the hoaring 

J..."l this procoeding were posted 1n applica.""Lts f busos and tOr:linals and 

wore pub11shed in a nowspaper of general circulation in the BGkers­

!~old area. In addition notlces were sent by the Commission's 

-5-



• 
A. .3.3612 - .@vI , 

. . 
secr~t~-y to per~ons and orgsnizat1ons beliovod to '00 int¢rostod. 

" , 

No one EPpearod at the hearing in o:t'po:lition to gt'anting or the 

applic a.tion. 

Tno showing in. th.J." proce¢d1ng is clear tb.at spp11c3ntsf 

p'resen t taros and charge:z do not yield sufficient revenues to return 
. 

the costs of the tran~ortation involved. It i:3 evident that higher 

~ares and chru:-ge:z sb.ould be authorized in order tha.t a.pplicant3 T 

services for the public can be maintained. 

1"NO different conclusions m~ be reached on the record 

herein regarding the effect upon applicants' opera.tions of establish­

m.ent or the tsres and rate incroases wlUch £I.l:'e sought. On tho' one 

hand tho Commission engineer estlmated that the higher tt3J:"es would 

'result in a..."70 increase of loss than 4 percent in passenger rev~nues. 

On the otner hand" as ir.l.dicated hereinabove" applicants anticipa.ted 

an i:lcrease of about 10 percent in passenger revenues. Whereas the 

engineer forecast that the operations would continuo to result in 

,losses" spp1ica..."70ts' estit:late indicates that a profit of about w.l"OOO 

would be earned during the coming year. On this latter oasis 8;?p11-

co::.ts VJould ro:llize a. ra.te of return of a.bout ~ porcent" beforo 

i.~com~ taxes" on thG dc?reciatod value or the prop'ert1es used in th.eir 

o?orations. '!he equivalent operating ratio would be about 98 :?ercent. 

Eve.."70 though the more tavorable re·'enue results w.b.1ch .applicants 

antic1p ate are, attained" it is clear that their net earnings there­

under would not be excessive. 

-6-



• ee 
A. 3.3612 EM 

Aside from the r,evenue aspects 0'£ applicants! proposals, 

consideration must 'be gJ. ven to the 1ndi vidual adjus'bnents which. .are 

sought.. I.."1 this regard the testimony or Hubert M.au shows that the 

sought tares are patterned ::ifter those of other p aS3enger stage 

co~orations in the same vicinity.. According to exhib1t3 which he 

submitted, the proposed ts:t"6S are about the ssme or are less than 

te.:res being charged 'tor similar dis'tances by Orange Belt l..1ne and by . 
? acitJ.c Greyhound Lines, both of whom op erat~ in the Bakersfield area.. 

.Also, the proposed express rates are the S8mO as thOse chs.rge~ by 

? acitic GreyholJ.."ld Lines, with whom spplicants 1nt€Jrchange considerable 

quantities 01.' express.. Hubort Mau stated that 'the ::lame eXitress rates 

as those ot the Greyhound eomp Mj are soug."lt not v!'" .. ly tor the ad.di­

't10nsl revenues which they would yield but else as a means 01.' 

facilita.ting the computation of charges in connection with interline 
4 

3hiplr.ents. He said that cancellation ot th.o commutation tares is 

sought for the reason that they are not used. 

For t~'le most part applicants f tare and rate proposals 

~pear to be well substsntia.ted, both with regard to the revenues 

which they would return and with reGard to th,e reasonableness of the 

ir..div1dual proposals. Howovor, wi th respect to the taros between 

~:io j ave and Tehachap 1, between Mo j ave and Monoli th and between 

4 
It will be noted that eatablishmont or tho sought expre::ls rat~s 

would involve :uostantial increasos. Accord~ng to tho Commission 
,eng'...neer, the incroa.:les Vlould a.verage 87 percent.. J\3sortedly, the 
present rates nre much bolow f.I. reasonablo level. It should bo noted, 
also, that the rates which apply over portions or applicants' routG 
are consider3bly below the charge: which. tho Commission has proscribed 
1.."1 Highwa.y Carriers' ':Cari!f No .. 2 (Jppend1x liD" or Decision No.31606,. 
SoO amended, in Case l-Jo. 4246) to apply as minimum for the tran.3porta­
tion or general cOl:ll'llod1 ties over the public highWays. 



• ee 
A. 33612 - EM 

B sr 3 tow Md Bo ron it app e s.r s that they are in the top' third 0 t 

applicants' tares and are high.eZ" th.sn about hBlt ot the ts:re::; tor 

whieh no increa.ses are proposed. No sp ~c1t1e reAson was ll.dvsnced 

tor s1ngl1ng out these tares·, tor increases. Under tho Circumstances 

the rea.son~leness ot the increases, except with re~peet to the 

round-trip tsre between 11.0 j a.ve and Tehachapi, is not 'spp &rent. 

It sppes.rs that m increase in the round trip fs:re indicated 

properly ma.y 'be approved to mako such twe commensurate with other 

round-trip tares here;tnatter authorized. 

In addition: to the tsre BrJ.d rate proposal$ which. DX'e 

specitied in the ~plieation, at the hearing 1n this proceed1ng 

applica."lts asked for authority to pUblish a rate ot 2i cents Go mile 

for trMsportation to or troD:. points on their route "inion are not . 
nsmed. in their p assenger tariff. '!hey asked also that the Commission,. 

in its ordor, mske provision tor corroction ot their oxpross tarift 

which erroneously does not name rates tor. transportation botween 

Mojave snd points to the west thereot. ~plicant3f passengo:r tSl"itt . 

at present prov1dos that tor transportation to or t"rom 'lmntmled 

points the tAre thereto will be tho sane as the tare to or trom the 

n~xt nsmod point. ~n1s taritt pro·Ii:z1on reeults in excessivo eharges 

in some l.nstanc~s. It Si'pears that the proposed mileage rule will 

produce tlore reasona.olo results and :lhould ,00 authorized. Applicsnts' 

request relating to their oxpress rates v~ll be granted Also. 

'!he mile.3gc rule here1na.:!'ter authorized will 'be mad.e 

subject to the limitation that the charges from or to unnamed points 

~nll not exceed those applicable at the next more distant point~ This 

'-8- • 



• ee 
A. .3 .3612 - .EM 

limitation is necossary in order·that violations or the long-and­

short haul ?rovis1ons or tho Public Utilities Code and ot the ~tate 

Consti tution (Soction 460, Public Utili tie:z Code; Articlp XII, 

Section 21,Constitution) ma.y be avoiQ.od. Applicants' attenti~n is 

called to the tact that in publishing tho mileage rule h.eroinafter 

authorized they should rr.ake .such adjustxnen ts in. their taros as are 

necessary to avoid also violations or the aggregate-ot-inter.med1a.tos 

provisions ot the ssme soctions or the Public Utilities Code and ot 

the Constitution. 

Upon caretul consideration of all of tho facts and circum­

stances of record the Commission is of the opinion and tinds as a 

tact 'Chat the sought tare :nd rate adjustments are justified to th.e 

extent provided in tho order which follows. To this extont .the 

Bi'Plico.t1on will 'be grEll'lted. In all other respects it .w1ll ce den1ed~ 
o R D E R - - - --

Public ,hearing or the above-entitled application having 'been 

held, the ovidonce received therein having been carefully considered, 

and good cause appc,a.ring, 

IT IS .HEREBY OEDERED that :aubort oL. Mau and Bessie Pern Mau, 

doing business as Bskers:Ciold-Barstow Lloe, be and th.oy are hereby 

authorized to Dr.lend their Local Passenger Tariff Cal. :E' .. U.C. No .. 2 

and their Local EXpress Ta:t'1t:t Cal. P .. U.C. No.2, on not less than, 

five (5) aaysf notice to the Commission S;d to the pub11c,as tollows: 

1. To establish, except as hereinaftor specified, the 
passenger tu-es and express rates which are shown as 
proposed tares Md a.s j?roposed ratos in Exr..1b1 ts 
,Nos. II Aft B.."'l.d If A-l It attached to tho application, as 
amended, in this proceeding, which oxhib1 ts are made 
a ? art hereot: by this reference. 

-9-



• ee 
A. 33612 - EM 

E.iCC.E2 TION S: 
" 

(a) The t3I'e increase authority horein granted does not 
8?ply in connection with the one-way tares which 
are currently applicable for the tran.::porta.tion of 
passengers between r~~oj ave and Tehachapi nor in 
connection with the ono-wa:y and round-trip tazoes 
which aro ~plica'olo tor transportat1on between 
l!o j aVe sne. Mono11 th md between Barstow and .Boron. 

(b) In the exorcise ot the authority herein granted, 
applicants shall not establish a round-trip ts:r-e 
in excess of 85 ··cents tor the tranS'portat10n ot 
passengers between Mo j ave and Tehachap1. 

2. To cancel trom 3a:Ld passenger tarift all commutation ta.res. 

3. To estllbl1sh in said passenger toriff a rule as follows 
to govern the computa.tion ot ftXl"es for the transporta.tion 
of pa.::longers from, to, or between points on appliesnts f 

routo which are not specifically ne:ned in said tariff: 

4 .. 

Fares to, troe. or betwoen directly 1ntormedis.te points 
wllich this carrier is a.uthorized to servo" and which are 
not nsmed as fa:ro points in this tarift will be computed 
on the basis ot speedometer mileage o..s follows: 

(0.) Fares will be based on two and one-h.alt cents (2i¢) 
per mile betweon :t>oint of origin or destina.tion and 
the nearest :pu'olisned. flJ.ro point in the direction 
ot travel :plus the published fa:re to or trom the 
nearest point naned. r..." ca.se::: wnere there 13 no 
published tare point between the :point ot origin 
Md point ot destination" the tare will be computed 
on the basis of two and one-halt cents (2~) por 
mile trom origin to destination. 

(b) Fare s comp u t od in a.cco rd an c () wi th thi s rul e :::hall 
not exceed (1) the pu'olisnod taro to or from the 
noxt more d1sta"'lt point on the 3GD1e route ot travel 
or (2) when both po1n t of origin' and p,om t of 
destina.tion are locatod between the same tlSlled ta:zoe 
pOint3, the fare shall not exceed the publi~hod taro 
appllcable between said nanoa. po1nts. . 

To establish in !Jaid e~ross to..riff rates as tollows tor 
th.e tran~ortat10n ot express: 

BetVl~en Mo ~ ave and 
.cSkerSl'ielo., lVlt. Vernon" 
Magunden" Edison" Bena. 

Bear Moun t.cd.n. Ranch" 
Clear CreGk"Keene, 
'I'ehuchap i" Monoli th 

-10-

Rates ao designated in 
Ex.."l1b1 t "A-l If ot the G;?pliea.t1on 
in this proceeding E,S 

Rate Bo.se 2 

Ra.to Ba3G 1 



• 
A. .3.3612 .- .BM 

IT IS HEREBY FtlRl'HER O.WERED that inaddi tionto the 

requ1~ed tiling ot tariffs app11e:.ants sh!lll give notice to 'the 

public by distributing end post1ng in tb.e1r vehicles a. printed. 

ex;>lanat10n of the ,oftec·t of the tare md the ro.-;e chango3 herein 

authorized. Such n.o~t1ce3 shall ·bo p,o.sted. not lGSS thmi :r1-ve (5) d'sy:s 

betore the ettective ·date 0'£ the tare .and .rat.e change", and "'hall 

ret1a1n posted until not less than twenty (20) days arter 3rdd 

efteeti va date. 
. 

IT IS H&~E8Y ?URTIiER ORDERED that the authority herein 

grant~ shall expire unless exercised within sixty (60) day.s after 

the eftect1ve date ot th13 order. 

IT IS HEEzaX FO'R'I'azR ORDERZD that 1n all oth~· respect3 

Jpp11cat10n No. 33612, as am~ded, be and it is h&reb~' d«nied. 

This order shall oocome etfectivc twenty (20) days a!'ter 

f 
Dated at San Francisco, Cali1"orn1a, thiS"./<,", ds.y ot ;6 

the date hereo!'. 

November, 1952. 

-11-


